
gffi;-
€xFrRrf,xaE HExt-est. Saf.xlx{

The South Indian Bank Ltd.
Regional Offi ce-Thrissur
I st Floor.Platinum Jubilee
Building, Civil Line Road, Near
Children's Park, Ayyanthole"
Thrissur-680003

Ret TCtuRO/REC/SAzuSN/AB I I 203 12024-2s Date:04-12,2024

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Aet, 2002 read with
proviso to Rule 8{6} and 9(1) of the Security Interest (Enforcement} Rules,2002.

WHEREAS, the Authorised Officer ofthe Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 02-1 1-2016, calling
upon the bomower Late Mr. Mahesh AM (Now deceased and represented by legal heirs) (l)
Mr.Adhesh N M, (2) Mrs.Amrutha N M and co bolrower and legal heir (3) Mrs Anila S and
guarantor {4) NIrs Sarojini P K; AIt of them having address at Namboozhikkal House. Varil,ar.p
Lane, Patt-uraikJ<al. Thiruvarnbady, 680022, under secrion i3(2) of the Sec,..ryitisation anci
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter
relbned to as 'The Act') and has taken Physical possession ofthe immovable property/ies. more fully
described in the schedule hereunder under Section l3(4) ofthe Act read with Rule 8 of the Security
Interest Enforcement) Rules. 2002.

AND WHEREAS, the borror.rer/guarantorllegal heirs have failed ro pay the amount, Notice is
hereby given to the public in general and in parlicular to the Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)/ Legal heirs
that the immovable property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described i1 the
Schedule hereunder will be sold on "as is where is" basis. "as is what is" and',whatever there is,,
condition. on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of
Rs.1J2,31,441.93 (Rupees one crore Thirry Two Lakh rhirrl one Thousand Four Hundred
Forty One and Paise Ninety Three Only) as on 0-:.12.2024 with fur,;re interest, costs and expenses
etc thereon in the account/s of Mr. Mahesh AM (Late) and Mrs Anila S with Thrissur East tbrt
Branch of the Bank. subject to the fbllowing terms and conditions: -

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Ofiice: Thrissur, Kerata
Head Oftice: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thris3ur - 68OO0i, Kerala

(Iel) 0437-2420 020 , (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : gbsarLo@le@sib.co.in
0010'17, Toi! Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

Mr. Mahe,sh AM ( Nou' deceased and rcpresente.d by legal heirs ) and

Ali that part and parcei of lanci admeasuring 4.05 Ares of iand with a
residential building together with all other rights and improvements
there in Sy.No.291l1P of Killannur village, Thrissur Taluk, Thrissur
District, and more fully described under Sale deed No.182/2016 dated
1 -s. 1.20 1 6 of S.R.O.Thrissur.

Name r.lf, Propert,v Owner

Mrs Anila S

Description of propeny

CiN :Le51glKL 1929PLC
!''r./,^,','. so uih in d ia n ba nk . co m

E - AUCTION SALE NOTICE



Property of Thanrdkkal

Abdusammad

Simon and TharayailNorth

South Property of Vani yampurakkal Danicl

Pronertv c1' Anthikkatt GracevEasr

Panchayat RoadWest

Physical PossessionNature of possession

Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Forly Lakh onll'')Reserve Price

Earnest Ivf oney DePosit

(EMD)
All amounts payable regarding EMD alld sale shall be p

Demand Draft drawn in favour of ''The Authorised Offrcer, The South

Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Tll'issur /RTGS,{{EFTA{et Banking or

through RTGS to Account No:0084073000004388 held by " The

Auihorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd, Branch : Thrissur

aid by u'ay of

Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

Mode of submission ol
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 29.01.2025 bY 05.00 PMLast date and time for
submission of Bid along

with EMD
From 1 1.00 AM to 04.00 PN{ on n'orking da-vs with prior appointmentPropert-v Inspection

Rs.5.000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only)Rid incremental amount

30.01.2025 lrom 10.30 AM to 11.00 AM (with 5 minute unlimited

auto extensions till sale is concluded)
Date and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in, +918142000735' di nesh@bankauctions. in.

httos :/ibankauctions.inL/
E-auction setwice Provider

Rs. 4,00,0001- (R.upees Four Lirkh Only)

1) The secured asset nill be sold by e-auction through Bank's approved service provider i.e

BankAuctions.in who are assisting the Authorised Officer in conducting-the online auction.

2) The intending purchasers shail subrrrit the EMD amount menlioned hereinabove via L)enrand

Draft in favour of ''The Authorised O{Iicer- The South Indian Bank Ltd-" payable at Thrissur

/RTGS/NEF finet banking at rhe a{idress mentioneci above or through R'i GS to Account No:

0084073000004388 hekl by * The Authorised Officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd. Branch

Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084) latest by 5.00 PM on or before 29.01.2025.'
1

The gotth lndian Bank Lic, Regrl Qffi.€ ihrissur, Kerala

i{ead 8ffi6e: S.!.8 i-iouse, T.B Road, P B i'io: 26, Thrissur - 680001' Kerais
(Tel) 0487-2420 020 , (Fax\ 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sit corporate@gib$gh,

CIN : L65'191KL 1929PLC0O'1017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-s408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)
www.southindianbank.com

--Y9

Bank
cxFgtr€HcE i6xT.$€}{ EAXI(aXC

l

l

i

I

I

I

I

l

iiJRMS AND COI\DI'IiONS OI-- SALE

l

I

I

I

I



Ztrwr*o

3) The intending pnrchaser shall sLrbmit duly fLlled in bid lorm in original (format available with
Authorised officer and in website: hups://bankauctions.in/ along with self-attested copies of
Proof of identification/Address proof (KYC) to the Authorised officer and should carry the

original for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall not be

eligible for consideration and will be liable for rejection.
4) In case ofjoirt bidders, an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder

(one among them who is holding a valid ID) is to be submitted along with bid ftrrm. ln case

the bidder is a corporate/Partnership firm, a copy of the resolution passed by the Board of
DirectorVParmers authorizing the actual bidder, who is holding a valid ID, needs to be

submitted along with the bid form.

5) Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating in E-

Auction and register their names al the e-auction portal and ge:t User ID and Password free of
cost f'rom E-auction service provider u,hereupon they would be allowed to pa(icipate in the

online-E-auction.
6) Please note th.at interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction

only if EMD amount has been received by the Bank along with the documents and in the

manner mentioned in point J hereinabove.

7) Eligible Bidders who have dul-v complied with the above requirements in point no.2.i & 4
hereinabove will be provided with L1ser ID and Password through Bank's approved service

provider for participating in e-auction portal.

8) After the submission of EMD, the bidders shall not be atlowed to w.ithdraw the Bid

forms/EMD. The amount of EMD paid by interested bidders shall not carry any interest.

9) Online bidding will commence from Reserve price or from the highest bid quoted whichever

i.s higher.

l0) The Bank / sewice provider for e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any

interuuption or delay in access to the site inespective ofthe causes.

11) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrar,r'n and the bidder shall be

bound to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the part of bidder to comply

with any of the terms and conditions of e-Auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture

ofthe amount paid by the delaulting biilder.

12) Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final

and binding on all the bidders.

l3) The Authorised Ofllcer shall be at liberty to cance.l the e-Auction process at any time, before

declaring the successful bidder, *'ithout assigning any reason.

14) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be

sold bclow thc rcscn'c pricc.

15) The conditional bids may be treated as inr,alid. Please note that after submission ofthe bid,h,

no correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Off;ce:Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

(el) M87-2a2i O20, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 s.mail : sibcorporate@sib.co.in,
ciN : Le5131l(L ,. S2SPLCoo1 Ci 7, Toli Free (lndia) 1300-1C2-9408, 1800-425-180S (BStiLi

www.southindianbank.com

t xPEtrirr.. { x(xl-Gtx 3ANx[a(i



%r*Ba*

l6) l he Authorised Of'ficer is not hound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has

absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction
without assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured

creditor.

17) ln case of lorfeiture ofthe amount deposited by the defaulting bidder. he shall neither have

claiil on the property nor oir any parlofthe sum lor which niay it be subsequentll sold.

l8) In case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), amount of bid. EMD or as to the

eligibility ofthe bidder, authority ofthe person representing the bidder, the interpretation and

decision of the Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an svs11rrali1y, the Bank shall in its

sole discretion be entitled to call offthe sale and put the propefly to sale once again on any

date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank.

19) The properly *iil be sold on ''as is rvhere is" basis. "as is what is" and "u'hatevel there is''
condition and the Bank is not responsible lbr title, condition or any other fact afl'ecting the

property.
20) It is the responsibility of the Bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the Secured

Asset, including its specifications, the legality of the title deeds and other documents

pertaining to the said Secured Asset befbre participating in the" E-auction" and The South

lndiarr Burk Ltd rvill not liable for any issues pertaining to the Secured .r\sset after the

completion of the E-auction

2l ) The Successful bidder shall pay 25 % (including EMD of 10%) of the bid amount immcdiately

on the same day or not later thal next working day. as the case may be, on confirmation of
Sale in his/her favour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to the Authorised Officcjr

within 15 days of the sale, failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards eamest

money deposii irnd,/or other such amounts shall be ft.rrfeitcd rvithout any notice by fie
Authorized officer and the sale u'ill be cancelled and the property rvill be brought to sale

again. However, in desirable cascs the time may bc cxtended at the sole discretion of the

Authorised C)fficer.

22) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised

Officer, the successful bidder will be issued with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and

conditions ol the Bank and the SAR.FABSI Act. l he sale certifi{.:aie shall be issued in ihe

name ofthe successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale certificate other than

the person who submitted the bid /participated in the e-Auction will be entertained.

23) The successful bidder should pay all the existing dues etc., to the GovemmentJ Local

Authorities and bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp

duty / transfer charges, Registration expenses. fees etc. for transfer of the property in his/her

Damc.

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Ofice: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

(e\ 0a87-2a2o 020, (Fax) 91 4A7-244 2021 e-mail : gi!@@Iatq(0gib!qi!,
CiN : L65191KL 1929PLC0C10'17, Toll Free (lndia) 1300-i02-9409, '1800-425-1S09 (BS!'lLi

www.southindianbank.com

FXPf RItI'CE HE XI<iTX B NXII{6

i



Ztp*Bank

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office:Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No; 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Oel) 0487-2420 A20, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcomorate@sib.co.in,
,uIr !:c\r,ural rouu-+z--, ovv tDotlLi

www.southindianbank.com

Attachment elfected byql

No
attacllment

Gehan 3828/16 dt 29/ll/20161 Thrissur District Marketing processing Co

operalive Society.

2 Gehan 3829/1 6 dt 29 I 1.1 1201 6 Thrissur District Marketing processing Co
opcrative Socicty. l

Gehdn 3830/1 6 dt 29/11 l20l 6-:) Thrissur Distrist Nlarketing processing Co

operative Society.

4 Attachment Order in IA 1230/2017 of OS

3 I 8/l 7 by Munsiff court Thrissur.

Dreams Financiers Poothole.

Jenfin Capital Pr.t LtdAttachment Order in IA 7184/17 of OS

1965 l7 hy VLrnsiff Court Thrissur

5

Thrissur Sen'ice Co operative BankfJ | (iehan 238t|/17 dt 21.1A812017
I

7 Attachment order in 05699/19 IA
4713 lS b1 Munsillcoun Thrissur

Thunchan Nidhi Ltd

.IIPCOS 
TI IRISSUR MEKHALA8 The arbitral tribunal Thrissur

AOP 16i20tS

9 'l'hamarassery Nidhi Ltd

txPtPrf?tc( xt xT-crx I atrxDlG

24) 'I-he South Indian Uank Ltd is not liable ro pay any interest/ retund Elt4[) or an.v such amounts

in case of any delay in issue of confirmation of sale/ Sale Certificate by virtue of any Cou(
Order received after e-auction is complete or any other reasons whatsoever.

25)The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect of the

prope(ies under sale.

26)The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other

charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pertains to
previous periods.

27) Bidder shall ensure payment of TDS on sale in compliance with provision of Income Tax Act
as applicable and necessary proof ofthe same to be submitted to Authorised Officer before

issuauce of Sale Certificate.
28) The Successful bidder shall. at his/her cost. get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage connection

etc. and any other common ser."ices transferred in his name.

29)The Authorised Officer has obtained EC/ search report regarding the property from
0l /01/1 990 to 27 .09.2022 and it contains the following encumbrances

] Attachement order 2612119 lA 14462119



Z;sxx,"*

10 Attachment order in 05417212017

141508612017 ,140312021 by The I Addl
Munsiff Thrissur

PEE PEE HIR.E PT-]RCHASE PVT LTD

1t Attachment order in OS 279312017 . IA
9501/2017 ,1A0512021 by The II Addt
Ivlunsiff Thrissur

PEE PEE HIRE PURCHASE PVT LTD

12 Attachment order in 052588/2021 IA
0212021by Munsiff court Thrissur

Emerald Nidhi t.td (lhembukkavu

I3 AOP 31/2022

Thrissur
Arbitrary Tribunal

30) For any further inlbrmation and lbr inspection of property. the intended bidders may contact

the Authorised Officer or l'he South Indian Bank L1d., Branch Thrissur Easl fort during
working hours or may contact Derick Paul K,8921077601 at the South Indian Bank Ltd
Thrissur Regional Office

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in
www.southindianbank.com and httpq!&a4iler-rqliAnlill (website/Link of E Auction Service
provider)

ATjTHORISF],D OFFICER
(CHIEF MAN.A,GER)

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

(Tet) 0487-242A 020, (Fax) 9'l 487-244 2021 e-mail : q!bqq!B9rat9!@Slfuq!!,
CIN: L65191KL '1929PLC0O1O17, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

SXPfRlf l.CE XrXr6SX aAl{Xlrl(r

I

I

Date: 04.12.2024

Place: Thrissur


